
 

 

EXHIBIT A 

List of Litigation Parties in the United States 

• Antitrust Litigation 

1.  The Debtors have been named as defendants in an antitrust civil class action in the United 
States District Court, Eastern District of New York styled In re Air Cargo Shipping Services 
Antitrust Litigation, No. 06-MD-1775 (E.D.N.Y. June 6, 2006). 

Entity Address 
Plaintiffs c/o Hollis L. Salzman 

Labaton Sucharow & Rudolph LLP 
140 Broadway 
New York, NY  10005 
Phone: 212-907-0717  
Fax: 212-818-0477  
Email: hsalzman@labaton.com 

Plaintiffs Michael Hausfeld 
Hausfeld LLP 
1700 K Street, NW, Suite 650 
Washington, DC  20006 
Phone: 202-540-7200  
Fax: 202-540-7201  
Email: mhausfeld@hausfeldllp.com 

Plaintiffs Robert N. Kaplan 
Kaplan Fox & Kilsheimer 
805 Third Avenue  
New York, NY 10022 
Phone: 212-687-1980  
Fax: 212-687-7714  
Email: rkaplan@kaplanfox.com 

Plaintiffs Howard J. Sedran 
Levin, Fishbein, Sedran & Berman 
510 Walnut Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19106 
Phone: 215-592-1500  
Fax: 215-592-4663  
Email: hsedran@lfsblaw.com 

U.S. Indirect Purchasers 
(Plaintiffs) 

c/o Steven N. Williams 
Cotchett, Pitre & McCarthy 
840 Malcolm Road, Suite 200 
Burlingame, CA  94010 
Phone: 650-697-6000  
Fax: 650-697-0577  
Email: swilliams@cpmlegal.com 
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U.S. Indirect Purchasers 
(Plaintiffs) 

c/o W. Joseph Bruckner 
Lockridge, Grindal Nauen P.L.L.P. 
100 Washington Avenue South 
Minneapolis, MN  55401 
Phone: 612-339-6900  
Fax: 612-339-0981  
Email: wjbruckner@locklaw.com 

U.S. Indirect Purchasers 
(Plaintiffs) 

c/o Christopher Lovell 
Lovell Stewart & Halebian, LLP 
61 Broadway, Suite 501 
New York, NY 10006 
Phone: 212-608-1900  
Fax: 212-719-4677  
Email: clovell@lshllp.com 

Air Canada and AC Cargo LP 
(Co-Defendant) 

George F. Hritz 
Hogan & Hartson, LLP 
875 Third Ave. 
New York, NY 10022 
Phone: 212-918-3517  
Fax: 212-918-3100  
Email: gfhritz@hhlaw.com 

Aerolineas Brasileiras S.A., LAN 
Airlines SA, and LAN Cargo S.A. 
(Co-Defendant) 

James V. Dick 
Squire, Sanders & Dempsey LLP 
1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
P.O. Box 407 
Washington, DC 20044 
Phone: 202-626-6714  
Fax: 202-626-6780  
Email: jdick@ssd.com 

Air China Cargo Company Limited, 
Air China Limited, and DAS Air 
Cargo 
(Co-Defendant) 

George N. Tompkins, Jr. 
Wilson Elser Moskowitz Edelman & Dicker LLP 
150 E. 42nd St. 
New York, NY 10017 
Phone: 212-490-3000  
Fax: 212-490-3038  
Email: george.tompkinsjr@wilsonelser.com 

Societe Air France and Air France-
KLM 
(Co-Defendant) 

James R. Warnot, Jr. 
Linklaters LLP 
1345 Avenue of Americas 
New York, NY 10105 
Phone: 212-903-9000  
Fax: 212-903-9100  
Email: jim.warnot@linklaters.com 
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Air New Zealand Limited 
(Co-Defendant) 

Michael J. Holland 
Condon & Forsyth LLP 
7 Times Square, 18th Floor 
New York, NY 10036 
Phone: 212-490-9100  
Fax: 212-370-4482  
Email: mholland@condonlaw.com 

Alitalia Linee Aeree Italiane S.P.A. 
(Co-Defendant) 

Eugene Frank Massamillo 
70 East 55th Street 
25th Floor 
New York, New York 10022  
Phone: 212.991.5915  
Fax: 212.922.0530  
Email: emassamillo@kmalawfirm.com 

Alitalia Linee Aeree Italiane S.P.A. 
(Co-Defendant) 

Richard A. Walker  
Kaplan, Massamillo, & Andrews, LLC  
120 N Lasalle Street  
24th Floor  
Chicago, IL 60602  
Phone: 312-345-3000  
Fax: 312-345-3119  
Email: rwalker@kvolaw.com 

All Nippon Airways Co. Ltd. 
(Co-Defendant) 

Charles J. Simpson, Jr. 
Zuckert, Scoutt & Rasenberger, LLP 
888 17th St., NW, Suite 700 
Washington, DC 20006 
Phone: 202-298-8660  
Fax: 202-342-0683  
Email: cjsimpson@zsrlaw.com 

Air Mauritius Ltd. 
(Co-Defendant) 

Richard E. Donovan 
Kelley Drye & Warren LLP 
101 Park Avenue 
New York, NY 10178 
Phone: 212-808-7800  
Fax: 212-808-7897  
Email: rdonovan@kelleydrye.com 

Asiana Airlines, Inc. 
(Co-Defendant) 

Ian Simmons 
O’Melveny & Myers LLP 
1625 Eve Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20006 
Phone: 202-383-5300  
Fax: 202-383-5414  
Email: isimmons@omm.com 
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Atlas Air Worldwide Holdings, Inc. 
and Polar Air Cargo, Inc. 
(Co-Defendant) 

Harvey J. Wolkoff 
Ropes & Gray, LLP 
1 International Place 
Boston, MA 02110-2624 
Phone: 617-951-7000  
Fax: 617-951-7050  
Email: harvey.wolkoff@ropesgray.com 

British Airways, PLC 
(Co-Defendant) 

Daryl A. Libow 
Sullivan & Cromwell, LLP 
1701 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Suite 800 
Washington, DC 20006 
Phone: 202-956-7650  
Fax: 202-293-6330  
Email: libowd@sullcrom.com 

Cargolux Airlines International S.A. 
(Co-Defendant) 

Steven Fishbein 
Shearman & Sterling LLP 
599 Lexington Avenue 
New York, NY 10022 
Phone: 212-848-4410  
Fax: 212-848-7179  
Email: sfishbein@shearman.com 

Cathay Pacific Airways, Ltd. 
(Co-Defendant) 

Daniel S. Fitzpatrick 
DLA Piper US LLP 
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 7000 
Seattle, WA 98104 
Phone: 206-839-4876  
Fax: 206-839-4801  
Email: danielle.fitzpatrick@dlapiper.com 

Cathay Pacific Airways, Ltd. 
(Co-Defendant) 

Deana L. Cairo 
DLA Piper US LLP 
500 Eighth Street, NW 
Washington, DC  20036-2412 
Phone: 202-799-4000  
Fax: 202-799-5523  
Email: deana.cairo@dlapiper.com 

Korean Airlines Company, Ltd. 
(Co-Defendant) 

Peter E. Halle 
Aaron B. Hewitt 
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP 
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20004 
Phone: 202-739-5225 
Phone: 202-739-5264 
Fax: 202-739-3001 
Email: phalle@morganlewis.com 
Email: ahewitt@morganlewis.com 
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El Al Israel Airlines Ltd. 
(Co-Defendant) 

John F. Savarese 
Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen & Katz 
51 W. 52nd St. 
New York, NY 10019 
Phone: 212-403-1000  
Fax: 212-403-2000  
Email: jfsavarese@wlrk.com 

Emirates Airlines 
(Co-Defendant) 

David E. Everson 
Stinson, Morrison, Hecker LLP 
1201 Walnut, Suite 2900 
Kansas City, MO 64106 
Phone: 816-842-8600  
Fax: 816-691-3495  
Email: deverson@stinson.com 

Emirates Airlines 
(Co-Defendant) 

Terry Calvani 
Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer US LLP 
701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Suite 600 
Washington, DC 20004 
Phone: 202-777-4505  
Fax: 202-777-4555  
Email: terry.calvani@freshfields.com 

Ethiopian Airlines Corporation and 
Ethiopian Airlines Enterprise 
(Co-Defendant) 

Michael R. Atadika 
Atadika & Atadika 
60 East 42nd Street 
New York, NY 10165 
Phone: 212-983-1320  
Fax: 212-983-9167  
Email: atadika@earthlink.net 

Kenya Airways Limited 
(Co-Defendant) 

Douglas M. Garrou 
Hunton & Williams, LLP 
951 East Byrd Street 
Richmond, VA 23219-4074 
Phone: 804-788-8355  
Fax: 804-343-4524  
Email: dgarrou@hunton.com 

Deutsche Lufthansa AG, Lufthansa 
Cargo AG, and Swiss International 
Air Lines Ltd. 
(Co-Defendant) 

Eric Mahr 
Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr LLP 
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W. 
Washington, D.C.  20006 
Phone : 202-663-6446  
Fax: 212-230-8888  
Email: eric.mahr@wilmerhale.com 



 

6 
K&E 16165282.18 

Martinair Holland N.V. 
(Co-Defendant) 

Daniel G. Swanson 
Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP 
333 South Grand Avenue 
Los Angeles, CA 9007-3197 
Phone: 213-229-7000  
Fax: 213-229-7520  
Email: dswanson@gibsondunn.com 

Nippon Cargo Airlines Co., Ltd. 
(Co-Defendant) 

John R. Fornaciari 
Sheppard Mullin Richter & Hampton, LLP 
1300 I. St., NW, 11th Fl. E. 
Washington, DC 20005 
Phone: 202-218-0009  
Fax: 202-312-9414  
Email: jfornaciari@sheppardmullin.com 

Koninklijke Luchtvaart Maatschappij 
N.V. (KLM Royal Dutch Airlines) 
(Co-Defendant) 

Gary A. MacDonald 
Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom, LLP 
1440 New York Ave., NW 
Washington, DC 20005 
Phone: 202-371-7000  
Fax: 202-661-9008  
Email: gary.macdonald@skadden.com 

Qantas Airways Limited 
(Co-Defendant) 

Kimberly N. Shaw 
Baker & Miller PLLC 
2401 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Suite 300 
Washington, DC 20037 
Phone: 202-663-7837  
Fax: 202-663-7849  
Email: kshaw@bakerandmiller.com 

SAS AB, SAS Cargo Group A/S, 
and Scandinavian Airlines System 
(Co-Defendant) 

George D. Ruttinger 
Crowell & Moring, LLP 
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., NW 
Washington, DC 20004 
Phone: 202-624-2670  
Fax: 202-628-5116  
Email: gruttinger@crowell.com 

Saudi Arabian Airlines, Ltd. 
(Co-Defendant) 

Ryan Blanch 
The Blanch Law Firm, PC 
350 5th Ave., 68th Floor 
New York, NY 10118 
Phone: 212-736-9721  
Fax: 212-378-4325  
Email: rblanch@blanch-law.com 
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Singapore Airlines Cargo Pte, Ltd. 
and Singapore Airlines, Ltd. 
(Co-Defendant) 

Margaret M. Zwisler 
William R. Sherman 
Latham & Watkins LLP 
555 Eleventh Street, NW, Suite 1000 
Washington, DC 20004-1304 
Phone: 202-637-2200  
Fax: 202-637-2201  
Email: margaret.zwisler@lw.com 
Email: william.sherman@lw.com 

South African Airways, Limited 
(Co-Defendant) 

Heather K. McDevitt 
White & Case LLP 
1155 Avenue of the Americas 
New York, NY 10036 
Phone: 212-819-8200  
Fax: 212-354-8113  
Email: hmcdevitt@whitecase.com 

Thai Airways International Public 
Co. Ltd. 
(Co-Defendant) 

Ronald S. Rolfe 
Cravath, Swaine & Moore, LLP 
825 Eighth Avenue  
New York, NY 10019-7475 
Phone: 212-474-1714  
Fax: 212-474-3700  
Email: rrolfe@cravath.com 

Viacao Aerea Rio-Grandense, S.A. 
(Varig) 
(Co-Defendant) 

Varig S.A. 
Attn:  General Manager 
390 Madison Avenue 
New York, NY 10017 
Fax: (212) 850-8364 

 

2.  The Debtors have been named as defendants in an antitrust civil class action in the United 
States District Court, Northern District of California styled In re Transpacific Passenger Air 
Transportation Antitrust Litigation, No. 07-CV-5634 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 6, 2007). 

Entity Address 
Plaintiffs Steven N. Williams  

Cotchett, Pitre & Mccarthy  
San Francisco Airport Office Center 
840 Malcolm Road, Suite 200 
Burlingame, CA 94010 
Phone: 650-697-6000  
Fax: 650-697-0577  
Email: Swilliams@cpmlegal.com 
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Plaintiffs Michael Hausfeld 
Hausfeld LLP 
1700 K Street, Nw, Suite 650 
Washington, DC  20006 
Phone: 202-540-7200  
Fax: 202-540-7201  
Email: Mhausfeld@hausfeldllp.com 

All Nippon Airways, Co., Ltd. 
(Co-Defendant) 

Douglas E. Rosenthal 
Constantine Cannon LLP 
1627 Eye Street, N.W. 10th Floor 
Washington, DC 20006 
Phone: 202-204-3510 
Fax: 202-304-3501 
Email: Drosenthal@constantinecannon.com 

All Nippon Airways, Co., Ltd. 
(Co-Defendant) 

Jessee W. Markham, Jr. 
Holme Roberts & Owen LLP 
560 Mission Street, 25th Floor 
Phone: 415-268-1958 
Fax: 415-268-1958 
Email: Jesse.Markham@hro.com 

China Airlines, Ltd. 
(Co-Defendant) 

James V. Dick 
Squire, Sanders & Dempsey LLP 
1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
P.O. Box 407 
Washington, DC 20044 
Phone: 202-626-6714  
Fax: 202-626-6780  
Email: Jdick@ssd.com 

Continental Airlines, Inc. 
(Co-Defendant) 

Paul L. Yde  
Freshfields Buckhaus Deringer US LLP 
701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Suite 600 
Washington, DC 20004 
Phone: 202-777-4500 
Fax: 202-777-4555 
Email: Paul.Yde@freshfields.com 

Continental Airlines, Inc. 
(Co-Defendant) 

Patrick D. Robbins  
Sherman & Sterling LLP  
525 Market Street, Suite 1500 
San Francisco, CA 94105-2723 
Phone: 415-616-1100 
Fax: 415-616-1199  
Email: Probbins@shearman.com 
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Eva Airways Corp. 
(Co-Defendant) 

Christopher T. Casamassima 
Kirkland & Ellis LLP 
777 South Figueroa Street 
Los Angeles, CA 90017 
Phone: 213-680-8400 
Fax: 213-680-8500 
Email: Chris.Casamassima@kirkland.com 

Eva Airways Corp. 
(Co-Defendant) 

James H. Mutchnik, P.C. 
Kirkland & Ellis 
300 North La Salle Street 
Chicago, Illinois 60654 
Phone: 312-862-2000 
Fax: 312-862-2200 
Email: James.Mutchnik@kirkland.com 

Malaysia Airways System Berhad 
(Co-Defendant) 

David A. Senior 
Mcbreen & Senior 
2029 Century Park East 
Third Floor 
Los Angeles, CA 90067 
Phone: 310-552-5300 
Fax: 310-552-1205 
Email: Dsenior@mcbreensenior.com 

Philippine Airlines, Inc. 
(Co-Defendant) 

Anita Stork 
Covington & Burling LLP 
One Front Street 
San Francisco, CA 94111-5356 
Phone: 415-591-8050 
Fax: 415-591-6091 
Email: Astork@cov.com 

Vietnam Airlines Corporation 
(Co-Defendant) 

Robert Hawk 
Hogan & Hartson LLP 
525 University Avenue, 4th Floor 
Palo Alto, CA 94301 
Phone: 650-463-4008 
Fax: 650-463-4199 
Email: Rbhawk@hhlaw.com 

Vietnam Airlines Corporation 
(Co-Defendant) 

Megan Dixon 
Hogan & Hartson LLP 
4 Embarcadero Center, 22nd Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94111 
Phone: 415-374-2305 
Fax: 415-374-2499 
Email: Mdixon@hhlaw.com 
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• Patent Infringement Litigation 

1.  The Debtors have been named as defendants in a civil action in the United States Court of 
Appeals for the Federal Circuit styled Iris Corporation v. Japan Airlines International Co., Ltd. 
and Japan Airlines Corporation, Case No. 10-1051 (Fed. Cir. Oct. 29, 2009). 

Entity Address 
Iris Corporation 
(Plaintiff) 

Stephen N. Weiss 
Moses And Singer LLP 
The Chrysler Building  
405 Lexington Avenue  
New York, NY 10174-1299 
Phone: (212) 554-7846 
Fax: (917) 206-4346 
Email: Sweiss@mosessinger.com 

 

• Passenger Tort Litigation 

1.  The Debtors have been named as defendants in a civil action in the United States District 
Court for the Eastern District of New York styled Tjoen-Tak-Seu v. Japan Airlines International 
Company, Ltd., Case No. 09-5186 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 25, 2009). 

Entity Address 
Plaintiff Steven W. Epstein  

P.O. Box 929 
New York, New York 10040 
Phone: (212) 422-2110 
Fax: (212) 422-2111 

 

• Cargo Tort Litigation 

1.  The Debtors have been named as defendants in a civil action in the United States District 
Court for the Central District of California styled Allianz Marine & Aviation Versicherungs AG 
v. Japan Airlines International Company, Ltd., Case No. 09-03911 (C.D. Cal. June 1, 2009). 

Entity Address 
Allianz Marine & Aviation Versicherungs AG 
(Plaintiff) 

Joshua E. Kirsch 
Gibson Robb & Lindh LLP 
100 First Street, 27th Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94105 
Phone: (415) 979-2323 
Fax: (415) 348-6001 
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2.  The Debtors have been named in civil actions in other jurisdictions. 
Entity Address 

Sadimara Knitwear Inc. Judy Gal 
Tell, Cheser & Breitbart 
116 John Street 
New York NY 10038 
Phone: (212) 233-5100 
Fax: (212) 406-0932; 212-302-2327 

Ralco, Inc. Edwin M. Mulholland 
55 Hilton Avenue  
Garden City, NY 11530 
Phone: (516) 741-0600 
Fax: (973) 597-2343 

Ralco, Inc. Stephen N. Dermer 
Lowenstein, Sandler, Kohl, Fisher & Boylan 
65 Livingston Avenue 
Roseland, NJ 07068 
Phone: (201) 992-8700 
Fax: (973) 597-2343 
Email: sdermer@lowenstein.com 

 




